
June 6, 2016 

Ms. Rachel Saucier 
Legal Assistant 
City of Georgetown 
P.O. Box 409 

KEN PAXTON 
ATTORN EY GE NERAL OF T EXAS 

Georgetown, Texas 78627-0409 

Dear Ms. Saucier: 

OR2016-12861 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 613074 (PIR No. G002103-021016). 

The City of Georgetown (the "city") received a request for e-mails expressing concern over 
the city's emergency medical services program during a specified time period. 1 You claim 
the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code.2 We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses information made confidential by other 
statutes, such as section 773.095 of the Health and Safety Code, which provides in relevant 
part: 

1We note the city sought and received clarification of the information requested. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.222 (providing if request for information is unclear, governmental body may ask requestor to clarify 
request); see also City of Dallas v. Abbott, 304 S.W.3d 380, 387 (Tex. 2010) (holding when governmental 
entity, acting in good faith , requests clarification of unclear or overbroad request for public information, ten­
business-day period to request attorney general opinion is measured from date request is clarified or narrowed) . 

2You acknowledge the city did not comply with section 552.30 I of the Government Code in requesting 
this decision for the submitted information. See Gov't Code§ 552.301(b), (e). Nonetheless, because section 
552. I 0 I of the Government Code can provide a compelling reason to overcome the presumption of openness, 
we will consider the applicability of this section to the submitted information. See id. §§ 552.007, .302, .352. 

Post Office Box 12548, _\ustin, Texas 78711-2548 • (512) 463-2100 • www.texasattomeygeneral.gov 



Ms. Rachel Saucier - Page 2 

(a) The proceedings and records of organized committees of hospitals, 
medical societies, emergency medical services providers, emergency medical 
services and trauma care systems, or first responder organizations relating to 
the review, evaluation, or improvement of an emergency medical services 
provider, a first responder organization, an emergency services and trauma 
care system, or emergency medical services personnel are confidential and 
not subject to disclosure by court subpoena or otherwise. 

( c) This section does not apply to records made or maintained in the regular 
course of business by an emergency medical services provider, a first 
responder organization, or emergency medical services personnel. 

Health & Safety Code§ 773.095(a), (c). You state the submitted information consists of 
records of the Quality Management Committee, which we understand is an organized 
committee of the city's emergency medical services provider. You indicate the information 
at issue does not consist of records made or maintained in the regular course of business. 
Based on your representations and our review, we agree the information at issue constitutes 
records relating to the review, evaluation, or improvement of a first responder organization 
or its personnel. Thus, we conclude the submitted information is confidential under 
section 773.095 of the Health and Safety Code and must be withheld under section 552.101 
of the Government Code on that basis. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Ellen Wehking 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

EW/bw 
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Ref: ID# 613074 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


